



JOE LOMBARDO
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 7 State of Nevada Way, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521

KIRK D. HENDRICK, *Chairman*
 DR. BRITTNE WATKINS, *Member*
 HON. GEORGE ASSAD (RET.), *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
 Fee Tax Collections**

Release: December 4, 2024

October 2024

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – October 2024

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,286,209,664 for the month of October 2024. This amounts to a 2.19% decrease compared to October 2023, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,314,955,517. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2024 through October 31, 2024), gaming win has decreased 2.48%.

| Area | Current Period | | % Change | Fiscal Year-to-Date | | % Change |
|----------------------|----------------|---------------|----------|---------------------|-------------------|----------|
| | 10/2024 | 10/2023 | | 07/2024 - 10/2024 | 07/2023 - 10/2023 | |
| Statewide | 1,286,209,664 | 1,314,955,517 | -2.19% | 5,069,678,195 | 5,198,529,944 | -2.48% |
| Clark County | 1,112,732,098 | 1,137,231,186 | -2.15% | 4,343,167,215 | 4,460,970,138 | -2.64% |
| LV Strip | 692,074,666 | 714,364,168 | -3.12% | 2,772,738,887 | 2,956,899,022 | -6.23% |
| Downtown | 86,802,974 | 97,546,944 | -11.01% | 308,018,696 | 295,326,243 | 4.30% |
| North Las Vegas | 22,491,601 | 23,376,429 | -3.79% | 91,657,325 | 93,823,259 | -2.31% |
| Laughlin | 44,330,283 | 47,567,084 | -6.80% | 159,593,014 | 170,601,589 | -6.45% |
| Boulder Strip | 86,279,526 | 88,626,229 | -2.65% | 317,226,141 | 318,395,680 | -0.37% |
| Mesquite | 16,295,662 | 16,286,897 | 0.05% | 58,635,920 | 56,435,363 | 3.90% |
| Balance of County | 164,457,384 | 149,463,434 | 10.03% | 635,297,233 | 569,488,983 | 11.56% |
| Washoe County | 91,277,190 | 95,949,589 | -4.87% | 378,477,917 | 383,065,859 | -1.20% |
| Reno | 68,174,195 | 70,341,272 | -3.08% | 274,765,387 | 275,321,606 | -0.20% |
| Sparks | 14,438,571 | 15,316,713 | -5.73% | 62,533,198 | 64,658,024 | -3.29% |
| North Lake Tahoe | 1,786,367 | 1,887,392 | -5.35% | 10,634,467 | 10,611,467 | 0.22% |
| Balance of County | 6,878,058 | 8,404,213 | -18.16% | 30,544,864 | 32,474,761 | -5.94% |
| South Lake Tahoe | 20,823,405 | 17,539,333 | 18.72% | 99,872,217 | 101,328,344 | -1.44% |
| Elko County | 31,787,968 | 33,975,715 | -6.44% | 131,171,448 | 135,318,510 | -3.06% |
| Wendover | 21,606,902 | 22,252,814 | -2.90% | 88,520,895 | 90,508,152 | -2.20% |
| Balance of County | 10,181,066 | 11,722,900 | -13.15% | 42,650,553 | 44,810,358 | -4.82% |
| Carson Valley Area * | 11,539,898 | 11,329,244 | 1.86% | 46,467,034 | 45,938,735 | 1.15% |
| Other | 18,049,104 | 18,930,450 | -4.66% | 70,522,365 | 71,908,359 | -1.93% |

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of November 2024

The State collected \$79,645,187 in percentage fees during the month of November 2024*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in October 2024. This represents a 4.24% (or \$3,530,731) decrease compared to the prior year's November, when percentage fee collections were \$83,175,918.

| Statewide Percentage Fee Collections | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Business Period | Collection Period | Current Year FY25 | Prior Year FY24 | % Change | Year-to-Date % Change |
| JUNE | JULY | \$ 69,679,431 | \$ 83,909,213 | -16.96% | -16.96% |
| JULY | AUGUST | \$ 95,896,127 | \$ 96,083,696 | -0.20% | -8.01% |
| AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | \$ 57,682,602 | \$ 75,811,016 | -23.91% | -12.72% |
| SEPTEMBER | OCTOBER | \$ 99,267,084 | \$ 75,115,083 | 32.15% | -2.54% |
| OCTOBER | NOVEMBER | \$ 79,645,187 | \$ 83,175,918 | -4.24% | -2.88% |
| | | \$ 402,170,431 | \$ 414,094,927 | | -2.88% |

* Percentage fee collections are through November 30, 2024.

These amounts do not reflect the \$2,014,876 in transferable tax credits taken during the month of November and the total amount of transferable tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$2,237,833.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.